## I Mina Trentai Tres Na Liheslaturan Guåhan Resolutions Log Sheet

							PUBLIC	DATE	
				Date of	Date	Committee /	HEARING	COMMITTEE	
Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Presentation	Referred	Ofc Referred	DATE	REPORT FILED	Date Adopted
	FRANK B. AGUON, JR.	Relative to recognizing and honoring the men and women of the United	10/26/16	11/10/16					11/10/16
		States Marine Corps on the celebration of the U.S. Marine Corps' Two	3:38 p.m.	12:00 p.m.					
		Hundred Forty-First (241st) Year Anniversary on November 10, 2016; to							
497-33		commending them for their selfless contributions of outstanding							
(COR)		service to Guam and the nation in the defense of freedom for over two							
		(2) centuries; and to further extending <i>Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse'</i>							
		to the U.S. Marine Corps and its dedicated members, active and retired,							
		for their continued service to our island and country.							

## I MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2016 (SECOND) Regular Session

Resolution No. 497-33 (COR)

Introduced by: FRANK B. AGUON, JR.

R. J. Respicio

T. C. Ada

V. Anthony Ada

Frank F. Blas, Jr.

B. J.F. Cruz

James V. Espaldon

Brant T. McCreadie

**Tommy Morrison** 

T. R. Muña Barnes

Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr.

Michael F.Q. San Nicolas

Mary Camacho Torres

N. B. Underwood, Ph.D.

Judith T. Won Pat. Ed.D.

Relative to recognizing and honoring the men and women of the United States Marine Corps on the celebration of the U.S. Marine Corps' Two Hundred Forty-First (241st) Year Anniversary on November 10, 2016; to commending them for their selfless contributions of outstanding service to Guam and the nation in the defense of freedom for over two (2) centuries; and to further extending *Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse'* to the U.S. Marine Corps and its dedicated members, active and retired, for their continued service to our island and country.

## BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I

- 2 MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:
- WHEREAS, on November 10, 1775, our nation's leaders initiated the Continental
- 4 Marines, beginning a rich heritage of successfully defending our country and its citizens;
- 5 and

1 WHEREAS, the Continental Marines, which became the United States Marine 2 Corps, was established as the Revolutionary War was ongoing, and was commanded by 3 Major Samuel Nicholas; and 4 WHEREAS, the U.S. Marine Corps has forged a noble history in defending the 5 nation with honor and distinction in all its many wars and armed conflicts, most notably in 6 the Civil War, World War I, World War II, the Korean War, the Vietnam War, Panama, 7 Grenada, the Persian Gulf War, our peace mission in East Timor, and the Global War on 8 Terrorism (Operation Iraqi Freedom and Operation Enduring Freedom); and 9 WHEREAS, the U.S. Marines Corps landed on Guam on July 21, 1944 (now observed as Guam's Liberation Day), with the Third (3<sup>rd</sup>) Marine Division and the First 10 11 (1<sup>st</sup>) Provisional Marine Brigade playing a major role in liberating Guam from enemy 12 occupation in World War II; and on August 10, 1944, Guam was declared secure, making 13 the people of Guam forever grateful to the U.S. Marine Corps for its part in the island's 14 liberation so many years ago; and 15 WHEREAS, since the end of World War II, thousands of Guam's men and women 16 have joined the U.S. Marine Corps and have distinguished themselves for their valor and 17 dedication, some of whom have sacrificed their lives in wars and conflicts around the 18 world. In the fall of 2008, the Marine Corps Activity Guam (MCAG) was formed; and 19 since MCAG's inception they have been responsible for coordinating with local entities of 20 the U.S. Department of Defense, other U.S. government agencies, and the government of 21 Guam and the CNMI; and 22 WHEREAS, this Two Hundred Forty-First (241st) Year Anniversary 23

WHEREAS, this Two Hundred Forty-First (241<sup>st</sup>) Year Anniversary commemorates the initial establishment of the U.S. Marine Corps; and honors its warriors, families, and civilians, who are constantly trying to achieve a level of supremacy in valor and service that is truly *Semper Fidelis* (Always Faithful); and

24

25

26

27

WHEREAS, the principles of democracy and freedom, as documented in the Constitution of the United States, are what the U.S. Marine Corps stands prepared to shield

and defend for our citizens; and the U.S. Marine Corps has continued its tradition of innovation to meet the challenges of an ever changing environment; now therefore, be it

**RESOLVED**, that the Committee on Rules of *I Mina'Trentai Tres Na Liheslaturan Guåhan* does hereby, on behalf of *I Liheslaturan Guåhan* and the people of Guam, recognize and honor the men and women of the United States Marine Corps on the celebration of the U.S. Marine Corps' Two Hundred Forty-First (241st) Year Anniversary on November 10, 2016, and commend them for their selfless contributions of outstanding service to Guam and the nation in the defense of freedom for over two (2) centuries; and does further extend *Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse'* to the U.S. Marine Corps and its dedicated members, active and retired, for their continued service to our island and country; and be it further

**RESOLVED,** that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Colonel Brent W. Bien, Officer in Charge, Marine Corps Activity - Guam; to the Honorable Madeleine Z. Bordallo, Guam Delegate to the U.S.

16 Congress; and to the Honorable Edward J.B. Calvo, I Maga'låhen Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE 10<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF NOVEMBER-2016.

JUDITH T. WON PAT, Ed.D.

Speaker

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

RORY J. ŘEŠPÍČÍO

Chairperson, Committee on Rules

TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES Legislative Secretary

## **COMMITTEE VOTING SHEET**

Resolution No. 497-33 (COR) - FRANK B. AGUON, JR. - "Relative to recognizing and honoring the men and women of the United States Marine Corps on the celebration of the U.S. Marine Corps' Two Hundred Forty-First (241st) Year Anniversary on November 10, 2016; to commending them for their selfless contributions of outstanding service to Guam and the nation in the defense of freedom for over two (2) centuries; and to further extending *Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse'* to the U.S. Marine Corps and its dedicated members, active and retired, for their continued service to our island and country."

		SIGNATURE	DATE	TO ADOPT	TO NOT ADOPT	TO ABSTAIN			
Senator Rory J. Respicio Chairperson	/	Evofe	11-9-16						
Senator Thomas C. Ada Vice-Chairperson	/.	Evafe	11-9-16						
Speaker Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D. Member	/	EVofe	11-10-16						
Vice-Speaker Benjamin J.F. Cruz Member		Evofe	11-9-16						
Legislative Secretary Tina Rose Muña Barnes Member	/	ł .	11-9-16						
Senator Frank B. Aguon, Jr. Member	$\int$	(400)	11-9-16	V					
Senator Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr. Member	/.	Evote	11-9-16						
Senator Michael F.Q. San Nicolas Member	/-	Evofe	11-9-16	V		1			
Senator Nerissa B. Underwood, Ph.D. Member	1	Profe	11-9-16						
Senator V. Anthony Ada Minority Leader	/	Evofe	, ,,,	V					
Senator Mary Camacho Torres Minority Member		<b>A</b>		i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i					
For Sponsor's Office Use Only  Sponsor Signature:  Staff Contact Person:  R/C/A Berawlerfe									
For COR/Clerk's Office Use Only	<del></del>								
Name: Returned	//	liab		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		_			
Notes: Adoused 11.10	. 10					<b>-</b>			